SG

Test Report No. VNHL2505013148EE Date: May 22, 2025 Page 1 of 6

HYOSUNG VINA CHEMICALS

LOT 01CN- 08CN, CAI MEP INDUSTRIAL ZONE, TAN PHUOC WARD, PHU MY TOWN, BA RIA- VUNG TAU
PROVINCE, VIETNAM.

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by the client as:

SGS Job No. :  VNHL2505013148EE

Sample Description : GRADE NAME: J446MH - HS CODE: 3902.30
Characteristic :  POLYPROPYLENE BLOCK COPOLYMER
Color :  OPAQUE COLOUR

Sample Receiving Date : MAY 02, 2025

Final confirmed Date ;. MAY 02, 2025

Testing Period : MAY 02, 2025 TO MAY 22, 2025

Test Requested : SELECTED TEST(S) AS REQUESTED BY THE CLIENT.
Test method(s) :  PLEASE REFER TO NEXT PAGE(S).

Test result(s) . PLEASE REFER TO NEXT PAGE(S).

Result Summary . PLEASE REFER TO NEXT PAGE(S).

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS Vietham LTD

Ton Thien Thuy Hang
Connectivity SBU Manager

Your feedback helps us moving. Please click and rate us here:
https://forms.office.com/e/44Xava3YkX

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at
https://www.sgs.com/en-vn/terms-and-conditions and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic
Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx .

Attention is drawn to the limitations of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised
that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s
instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from
exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior
written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful
and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days
only.

SGS Vietnam Ltd | Office : 198 Nguyen Thi Minh Khai St, District 3, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam t (84-28) 3935 1920 f (84-28) 3935 1921 www.sgs.com
Lab : Lot I1l/21, 19/5A St, Industrial Group IlI, Tan Binh IZ, Tan Phu District, HCMC, Vietnam t (84-28) 3816 0999 f (84-28) 3816 0996

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SG

Test Report No. VNHL2505013148EE Date: May 22, 2025 Page 2 of 6

Test Requested Conclusion

1. Article 3 of European Regulation No. 1935/2004 -

a) Sensory Examination — Odour and Taste Test PASS

2. Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 -

a) Plastic — Overall Migration PASS

b) Plastic — Specific Migration of Heavy Metals PASS

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at
https://www.sgs.com/en-vn/terms-and-conditions and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic
Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx .

Attention is drawn to the limitations of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised
that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s
instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from
exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior
written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful
and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days
only.

SGS Vietnam Ltd | Office : 198 Nguyen Thi Minh Khai St, District 3, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam t (84-28) 3935 1920 f (84-28) 3935 1921 www.sgs.com
Lab : Lot I1l/21, 19/5A St, Industrial Group IlI, Tan Binh IZ, Tan Phu District, HCMC, Vietnam t (84-28) 3816 0999 f (84-28) 3816 0996

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SG

Test Report No. VNHL2505013148EE Date: May 22, 2025 Page 3 of 6
Test results:
Sample Description:
Component No. Description Material Color
WHITE PLASTIC
1 (GRADE NAME:J446MH - HS CODE: 3902.30) PLASTIC WHITE
1. Atrticle 3 of European Requlation No. 1935/2004
a) Sensory Examination — Odour and Taste Test
Method: With reference to DIN 10955: 2024-01
Simulant . Result Maximum
Used Test ltem Test Condition 1 Permissible Limit
?ggj:)nal examination 0 o5
Water - — 10 days at 40°C
Sensorial examination
0 2.5
taste
Comment PASS --

Note: 1. Intensity scale (rounded at 0.5):
0 — no perceptible difference
1 — just perceptible difference

2

— slight difference

3 — marked difference
4 — strong difference
2. No of panelist: 10
3. Permissible Limit is according to DIN 10955: 2024-01

Remark:  These test(s) was / were performed by SGS Vietnam’s Chemical lab.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at
https://www.sgs.com/en-vn/terms-and-conditions and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic

Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx .

Attention is drawn to the limitations of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised
that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s
instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from
exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior
written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful
and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days

only.

SGS Vietnam Ltd | Office : 198 Nguyen Thi Minh Khai St, District 3, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam t (84-28) 3935 1920 f (84-28) 3935 1921 www.sgs.com
Lab : Lot I1l/21, 19/5A St, Industrial Group IlI, Tan Binh IZ, Tan Phu District, HCMC, Vietnam t (84-28) 3816 0999 f (84-28) 3816 0996

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




SG

Test Report No. VNHL2505013148EE Date: May 22, 2025 Page 4 of 6

2. Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011

a) Plastic — Overall Migration

Method: With reference to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 Annex lll and Annex V
for selection of condition and EN 1186-3:2022

Result Reporting . .
Simulant Used Test Condition (mg/dm?) Limit Per“(‘,':s,'glﬁzl)"m't
1 (mg/dm?) g
3% Acetic Acid 10 days at 40°C ND 3.0 10
95% Ethanol 10 days at 40°C ND 3.0 10
Isooctane 2 days at 20°C 5.3 3.0 10
Comment -- PASS - -
Note:
1.  mg/dm? = milligram per square decimeter
2. °C =degree Celsius
3. ND = Not Detected
4. Permissible Limit is according to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with
amendments.
Remark:
1. Analytical tolerance of evaporable simulants is 2mg/dm?

2. Test condition & simulant were specified by client.
3. These test(s) was / were performed by SGS Vietnam’s Chemical lab.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at
https://www.sgs.com/en-vn/terms-and-conditions and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic
Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx .

Attention is drawn to the limitations of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised
that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s
instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from
exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior
written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful
and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days
only.

SGS Vietnam Ltd | Office : 198 Nguyen Thi Minh Khai St, District 3, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam t (84-28) 3935 1920 f (84-28) 3935 1921 www.sgs.com
Lab : Lot I1l/21, 19/5A St, Industrial Group IlI, Tan Binh IZ, Tan Phu District, HCMC, Vietnam t (84-28) 3816 0999 f (84-28) 3816 0996

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SG

Test Report

No. VNHL2505013148EE

b) Plastic — Specific Migration of Heavy Metals
Method: With reference to EN 13130-1:2004. Analysis was performed by ICP-MS.

Simulant Used: 3% acetic acid
Test Condition: 40°C for 10 days

Date: May 22, 2025

Page 5 of 6

Test ltem Result (mg/kg) Reporting Limit Permissible Limit
1 (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Aluminium ND 0.1 1
Antimony ND 0.01 0.04
Arsenic ND 0.01 ND
Barium ND 0.25 1
Cadmium ND 0.002 ND
Chromium ND 0.01 ND
Cobalt ND 0.01 0.05
Copper ND 0.25 5
Iron ND 5 48
Lead ND 0.01 ND
Lithium ND 0.1 0.6
Manganese ND 0.1 0.6
Mercury ND 0.01 ND
Nickel ND 0.01 0.02
Zinc ND 0.5 5
Europium ND 0.025
Gadolinium ND 0.025 0.05
Lanthanum ND 0.025 '
Terbium ND 0.025
Comment PASS -- -
Note:

1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram of foodstuff in contact with

2. °C =degree Celsius

3. ND = Not Detected

4. Permissible Limit is according to Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 with

amendments.
Remark:

1. Test condition & simulant were specified by client.

2. The ratio of surface area to volume is 6 dm? per 1 kg of foodstuff in contact with

3. The volume of simulant used is 0.17 L

4. These test(s) was / were performed by SGS Vietnam’s Chemical lab.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at
https://www.sgs.com/en-vn/terms-and-conditions and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic
Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx .

Attention is drawn to the limitations of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised
that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s
instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from
exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior
written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful
and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days
only.

SGS Vietnam Ltd | Office : 198 Nguyen Thi Minh Khai St, District 3, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam t (84-28) 3935 1920 f (84-28) 3935 1921 www.sgs.com
Lab : Lot I1l/21, 19/5A St, Industrial Group IlI, Tan Binh IZ, Tan Phu District, HCMC, Vietnam t (84-28) 3816 0999 f (84-28) 3816 0996

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



Test Report No. VNHL2505013148EE Date: May 22, 2025 Page 6 of 6

PHOTO OF SUBMITTED SAMPLE FOR TESTING

£ EvE

_VINHIL: 3148

REPORT RESULTS REFER TO SUBMITTED SAMPLE (S) ONLY
***End of Report***

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at
https://www.sgs.com/en-vn/terms-and-conditions and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic
Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx .

Attention is drawn to the limitations of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised
that information contained hereon reflects the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s
instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does not exonerate parties to a transaction from
exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior
written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful
and offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days
only.

SGS Vietnam Ltd | Office : 198 Nguyen Thi Minh Khai St, District 3, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam t (84-28) 3935 1920 f (84-28) 3935 1921 www.sgs.com
Lab : Lot I1l/21, 19/5A St, Industrial Group IlI, Tan Binh 1Z, Tan Phu District, HCMC, Vietnam t (84-28) 3816 0999 f (84-28) 3816 0996

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



		2025-05-22T10:05:03+0000
	CNE2
	SGS officially issued document




